Total unrealised gains and losses recognised in profit or loss:

– other income – (427)
– administrative expenses 461 –

Payment for additional interest in subsidiary (4,773) –

At 31 December 2,313 6,625

2019 2018
Equity

investments
at fair value

Derivatives
financial

assets

Equity
investments
at fair value

Derivatives
financial

assets
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Company
At 1 January 22,037 2,494 18,836 5,504
Total unrealised gains and losses recognised

in profit or loss:
– other income – – – –
– other operating expenses – (1,286) – (3,010)

Total gains and losses for the period included
in OCI:
– net change in fair value (752) – 3,201 –

At 31 December 21,285 1,208 22,037 2,494

165

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

POSITIONING FOR BREAKTHROUGH

24 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

Measurement of fair values (Continued)

(iii) Level 3 fair values (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis

For the fair values of contingent consideration and equity securities, reasonably possible changes at the reporting
date to one of the significant unobservable inputs, holding other inputs constant, would have the following impacts.

Contingent consideration

Group
Profit or loss

Decrease Increase
S$’000 S$’000

31 December 2019
Risk-adjusted discount rate (1% movement) (15) 15

31 December 2018
Risk-adjusted discount rate (1% movement) (107) 104

Equity securities

Company
OCI, net of tax

Increase Decrease
S$’000 S$’000

31 December 2019
Net tangible assets (1% movement) 213 (213)

31 December 2018
Net tangible assets (1% movement) 220 (220)

Derivatives financial assets

Company
Profit or loss

Increase Decrease
S$’000 S$’000

31 December 2019
Risk-free rate (1% movement) (15) 15

31 December 2018
Risk-free rate (1% movement) 102 (103)

166

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

INTRACO LIMITED | 2019 ANNUAL REPORT

25 LEASES

Leases as lessee (SFRS(I) 16)

The Group leases office units and office equipment. The leases typically run for a period of 1 – 3 years. Lease
payments are renegotiated at the end of lease term to reflect market rentals. For certain leases, the Group is
restricted from entering into any sub-lease arrangements.

The Group leases motor vehicle under a number of leases, which were classified as finance leases under
SFRS(I) 1-17.

Information about leases for which the Group is a lessee is presented below.